

No. 08-660

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*
IRWIN EISENSTEIN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,
MICHAEL BLOOMBERG,
JOHN DOE, JANE DOE,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
GIDEON A. SCHOR
(*Counsel of Record*)
LEWIS D. ZIROGIANNIS
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1301 Avenue of the Americas
40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 999-5800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Even Absent Intervention, the Government Is a “Party” to a <i>Qui Tam</i> Action	3
A. The Arguments of Respondents and the Government Fail to Establish That the Government Is Not a Party and Fail to Rebut Petitioner’s Definition of “Party”	3
B. The Statutory Text and Legislative History Demonstrate That the Government Is a Party to a <i>Qui Tam</i> Action Before It Even Decides Whether to Intervene	11
II. Respondents and the Government Mischaracterize Petitioner’s Argument Concerning the Need for Clarity in Rule Interpretation	23
III. Respondents’ and the Government’s Other Arguments Are Meritless	24
A. That the Government Is Not Subject to Party Discovery in Declined <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Is Due to Its Declination and Does Not Demonstrate That It Is a Non-Party	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Purpose of the 60-Day Deadline Would Still Be Served by Treating the Government as a Party Regardless of Intervention or Participation	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Taylorcraft, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Pa. 1961).....	16
<i>Blazek v. Capital Recovery Assocs.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 360 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	25
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	18
<i>Cartier v. Geneve Collections, Inc.</i> , No. CV 2007-0201(DLI)(MDG), 2008 WL 1924921 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2008).....	25
<i>Cutting v. Town of Allentown</i> , 936 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	13
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	14
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	26
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	7
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14
<i>NVE, Inc. v. Department of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	16
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	14
<i>Searcy v. Philips Electronics N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997)	10, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Brumfield</i> , 188 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Hallahan</i> , 768 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>United States v. Southern Tanks, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 54 (10th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 9
<i>Williams v. Bradshaw</i> , 459 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Wolf v. C.I.A.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2246	26
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	11, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	5, 11, 12, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	20

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	9, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(2)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a).....	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26-37.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1321 (3d ed. 2004)	6
6A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1545 (2d ed. 1990)	6
6A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1548 (2d ed. 1990)	6
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 621 (8th ed. 2004).....	5
H.R. 4827, 99th Cong. (1986).....	19
H. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986)	19
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	18
